MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

RESOLVES, 1947

Chapter 133

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Maine Distributors, Inc.

Maine Distributors, Inc.; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Maine Distributors, Inc., the sum of \$60 from the general highway fund for reimbursement of tolls paid by the Maine Distributors, Inc. to the Piscataquis Exchange Hotel, Greenville Junction.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 134

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Towns of Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor to Close Certain Waterways.

Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor authorized to close certain waterways. Resolved: That the towns of Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor, in the county of Lincoln, be, and hereby are, authorized to close the waterways between Boothbay Harbor and Sawyers Island with solid fill.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 135

RESOLVE, in Favor of David Peirce, of Hudson.

David Peirce; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$450 to be paid to David Peirce, of Hudson, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for sheep and lambs killed by bear; said sum to be paid from the dog tax fund.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 136

RESOLVE, in Favor of Roby Littlefield, of Ogunquit.

Roby Littlefield; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$200 to be paid to Roby Littlefield, of Ogunquit, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for loss of his garden and strawberry bed; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Effective August 13, 1947